

Nos. 19-1231 & 19-1241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, et al.,
Respondents.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TECHFREEDOM AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
Counsel of Record
BERIN SZÓKA
JAMES DUNSTAN
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Ave NE
Suite 205
Washington, DC 20002
cbarthold@techfreedom.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THE NARROW NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE AND BROAD AGENCY DEFERENCE RULES	6
A. The Narrow Non-Delegation Doctrine and Broad Agency Deference Rules are Meant to Help Agencies Regulate a Complex Society.....	7
B. By Adding Confusion, Expense, and Unpredictability to the Regulatory Process, Judicial Adventures in Policymaking Undermine the Delegation-Plus- Deference Framework	11
C. Courts that Obstruct Valid Agency Action Create a Ground for Expanding the Non-Delega- tion Doctrine and Narrowing the Agency Deference Rules	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	18
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	10
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).....	10, 11
<i>Fox Television Stations v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	7
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	4, 6, 7, 16, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	7, 10
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	11, 14
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	8
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 10 Wheat. 1 (1825).....	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
Const. Art. I, § 1	16
5 U.S.C. § 553	9
5 U.S.C. § 706	18
47 U.S.C. § 303	10
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(h), 110 Stat. 56, 111-12 (1996).....	2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Karl Bode, <i>Cable TV Execs Move Past Denial Stage, Now Fully Expect A ‘Cord Cutting’ Bloodbath</i> , Techdirt, https://bit.ly/3882S8L (Oct. 30, 2020)	14
Federal Communications Commission, <i>In re 2002 Biennial Regulatory Review</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 13,620 (2003).....	13
The Federalist No. 78.....	18
F.A. Hayek, <i>The Use of Knowledge in Society</i> , 35 Am. Econ. Rev. 519 (1945).....	9
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002)	8, 16
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Cost-Benefit Revolution</i> (2018)	9
Joseph A. Tainter, <i>The Collapse of Complex Societies</i> (1988)	12, 13
